



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3342 OF 2026

Between:

1. Alluri Prasad Raju, S/o. Laxmipati Raju, Aged 57 years ✓
2. Vegnesa Padmavathi, W/o. Ramakrishnam Raju, Aged 60 years
(Petitioner No.2 herein is arrayed twice as Accused No.2 & 3 in the FIR) ✓
3. Alluri Subbalakshmi, W/o. Prasad Raju, Aged 43 years ✓
4. Alluri Meghana, D/o. Prasad Raju, Aged 22 years ✓
5. Mudunuri Satyavathi, W/o. Muthyala Raju, Aged 67 years ✓
6. Namburi Kumari, W/o. Subba Raju, Aged 45 years ✓
7. Sakhineti Naga Mani, W/o. Naga Raju, Aged 67 years ✓
8. Vastavayi Laxmi, W/o. Bangaru Raju, Aged 60 years ✓
9. Chikuri Beby, W/o. Srinivasa Raju, Aged 47 years ✓
10. Mudunuri Laxmi, W/o. Rangaraju, Aged 80 years ✓
11. Chikuri Vijaya, W/o. Varma, Aged 27 years ✓
12. Jampana Rama Seetha, W/o. Lakshmiopathi Raju, Aged 72 years ✓
13. Mudunuri Parvathi, W/o. Venkata Raju, Aged 56 years ✓

- 2 -
14. Vegnesa Surya Kumari, W/o. Anjaneyaraju, Aged 43 years
 15. Vegnesa Seetharamaraju, S/o. Venkata Raju, Aged 60 years
 16. Addala Durga Rao, S/o. Peddiraju, Aged 33 years
 17. Chekuri Srinivasa Raju, S/o. Krishnam Raju, Aged 55 years
 18. Rotte Davidu, S/o. Ramudu, Aged 50 years
 19. Pammi Srinu, S/o. Dharmayya, Aged 48 years
 20. Yalangi Kondayya, S/o. Venkata Rao, Aged 36 years
 21. Kaki Ravi, S/o. Devadasu, Aged 75 years
 22. Gummadi Bujjibabu, S/o. Lakshmana Rao, Aged 33 years
 23. Kuncharlapati Subbaraju, S/o. Satyanarayana Raju, Aged 48 years
 24. Namburi Subbaraju, S/o. Bhagavan Raju, Aged 48 years
 25. Sarrela Satipandu, S/o. Sahadevudu, Aged 40 years
 26. Nathi Jyothi Prakash, C/o. Bhaskara Rao, Aged 34 years
 27. Golla Srikanth, S/o. Sunil, Aged 31 years
 28. Challapudi Hanumantha Rao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, Aged 36 years
 29. Gossala Anthony, S/o. Venkateswarlu, Aged 33 years
 30. Gummadi Ravi Teja, S/o. Srinu, Aged 29 years

All Residents are Atreyapuram Village & Mandal,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District.

...Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 30

AND

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, At Amaravati.
2. Bojja Param Jyothi, S/o Rama Rao, Occ Village Revenue Officer VRO, Atreyapuram Village Mandal, Dr B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, A.P.

...Respondents/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri V.VINOD K REDDY presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the petitioners in FIR.No.205 of 2025 dated 09.11.2025, on the file of the Athreyapuram Police Station, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Vinod K Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Bojja Param Jyothi, S/o Rama Rao, Occ Village Revenue Officer VRO, Atreyapuram Village Mandal, Dr B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRLP should not be admitted on or before 15.06.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the

High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the petitioners in FIR.No.205 of 2025 dated 09.11.2025, on the file of the Athreyapuram Police Station, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District, pending disposal of CRLP No.3342 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for Petitioners and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

Issue notice to the Respondent No.2.

The learned counsel for the Petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

The Respondent No.2 has lodged a complaint against nearly 30 persons as accused.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the matter is referred to mediation.

Mrs.Seelam Siva Kumari, learned trained mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings in that regard.

The fee for the Mediator shall be fixed at a later point of time.

The Petitioners and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator on 08.05.2026, or on any other date convenient to both parties and the mediator, and shall co-operate with the mediation.

The Station House Officer concerned is hereby directed to drive the parties before the learned trained mediator for amicable settlement.

Post the matter after Summer Vacation-2026, for the Mediator's report.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in FIR No.205 of 2025 dt.09.11.2025 on the

file of Athreyapuram Police Station, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

Sd/- T.Srinivasa Rao
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Athreyapuram Police Station, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District. (Ensure appearance of Petitioners and Respondent No.2 on 08.05.2026)
2. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of AP
3. Bojja Param Jyothi, S/o Rama Rao, Occ Village Revenue Officer VRO, Athreyapuram Village Mandal, Dr B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, A.P. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Sri. V.Vinod K Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:24/04/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.3342 of 2026

DIRECTION

